

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA**

STATE OF FLORIDA, OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT
OF LEGAL AFFAIRS,

Plaintiff,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2018-CA-001438

CVS PHARMACY, INC. AND WALGREEN
CO.,

Defendants and Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-500,

Third-Party Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF STATE OF FLORIDA'S MOTION TO STRIKE OR SEVER
THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT OF CVS PHARMACY, INC.
AND WALGREEN CO.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court Should Strike The Pharmacies' Third-Party Complaint Because A Complaint Naming Only John Doe Defendants Does Not Commence An Action Under Florida Law	2
II. The Court Should Strike Or Sever The Pharmacies' Third-Party Complaint Because It Would Unduly Complicate The Litigation And Prejudice The State	4
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Attorneys’ Title Ins. Fund, Inc. v. Punta Gorda Isles, Inc.,
547 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989).....5, 6

Click v. Pardoll,
359 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....3

D.B. v. Orange Cty., Fla.,
No. 6:13-cv-434-Orl-31DAB, 2013 WL 12149317 (M.D. Fla. July 29, 2013).....3

Estate of Amergi ex rel. Amergi v. Palestinian Auth.,
611 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2010)6

Fowler v. Coad,
No. 3:14-cv-309-RS-EMT, 2015 WL 1843243 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 22, 2015).....3

Gilliam v. Smart,
809 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)3, 4

Gortz v. Lytal, Reiter, Clark, Sharpe, Roca, Fountain & Williams,
769 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....4, 5

Grantham v. Blount, Inc.,
683 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....2, 3, 4

Gwynn v. Rabco Leasing, Inc.,
No. 8:09-cv-2093-T-23TGW, 2010 WL 11507685 (M.D. Fla. July 28, 2010)..... 5-6

Liebman v. Miami-Dade Cty. Code Compliance Office,
54 So. 3d 1043 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....3

Medsker v. Feingold,
No. 04-81025-CIV-ZLOCH, 2007 WL 9751897 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2007)7

Merchs. & Businessmen’s Mut. Ins. Co. v. Bennis,
636 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994).....6

Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
237 F.R.D. 679 (N.D. Okla. 2006).....7

Sheradsky v. Basadre,
452 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....6

<i>Stuart v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 351 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1977).....	5
<i>U.S. Distribs., Inc. v. Block</i> , No. 09-21635-CIV, 2010 WL 337669 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 22, 2010).....	7
<i>Van Voorhis v. Hillsborough Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , No. 8:06-cv-1171-T-TBM, 2008 WL 11440528 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2008)	5

STATUTES

Ch. 465, Fla. Stat.....	2
Fla. Admin. Code R. 64B16-27.810	2
Fla. Admin. Code R. 64B16-27.831	2

RULES

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140(f).....	4
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.180.....	4, 5, 6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.180(a)	4
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.270(b).....	4, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14.....	6
